IDDLESEX
ATER COMPANY

January 10, 2024

Honorable Sherri Golden

Secretary of the Board

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Re:  In the Matter of Middlesex Water Company for Approval of an Increase in its Rates for
Water Service and Other Tariff Changes
BPU Docket No. WR23050292
OAL Docket No. 04736-2023S

Dear Secretary Golden:

On behalf of Petitioner, Middlesex Water Company (“Middlesex” or “the Company™), in the
above-referenced matter, Middlesex submits this filing to provide written notice of the Company’s intent
to implement provisional rates effective February 15, 2024, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(¢)-
(). In accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(f)(1),(2) and (3), enclosed please find the following
documents and exhibits comprising this filing:

Provisional Rates and Refund Plan

Exhibit A — Comparison of Present and Provisional Rates
Exhibit B — Proof of Revenue

Exhibit C — Revised Tariff

Exhibit D — Customer Notice

Kindly confirm receipt of this filing by electronic mail to jkooper@middlesexwater.com.

Sincerely,

oy Yoo

Jay L. Kooper
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Enclosures
ce: Service List A (via electronic mail)
Service List B (via certified mail)
The Honorable Jacob S. Gertsman, Administrative Law Judge (OAL)
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MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

Dennis W. Doll

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
ddoll@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

A. Bruce O’Connor

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
aboconnor@middlesexwater.com

Robert K. Fullagar
Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
rfullagar@middlesexwater.com

(electronic only)

(electronic only)

Jay L. Kooper, Esq.
Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
jkooper@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

Yvonne Nieto

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
ynieto@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

Robert J. Capko

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
rcapko@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

Tracy Tyrell

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
ttyrell@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

Michele L. Tilley

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
mtilley@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

Stephen B. Genzer, Esq.
Saul Ewing LLP

One Riverfront Plaza
Suite 1520

Newark, NJ 07102-5426
stephen.genzer@saul.com

Shane Simon, Esq.

Saul Ewing LLP

Centre Square West

1500 Market Street, 38" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2186
shane.simon@saul.com

Jane H. Gisbey
Saul Ewing LLP

jgisbey@saul.com

(Electronic Correspondence)

Brian F. Carr

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
bcarr@middlesexwater.com

G. Christian Andreasen
Middlesex Water Company

485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
candreasen@middlesexwater.com

Constance Heppenstall

Gannett Fleming Vaulation and Rate
Consultants, LLC

1010 Adams Avenue

Audubon, PA 19403

cheppenstall@GFNET.com

Maria Lynn

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route 1 South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
mlynn@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)
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BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES/DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Sherri Golden, Secretary
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave., 9 Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
Sherri.Golden@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Kammer, Director
Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water & Wastewater
44 South Clinton Ave.

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Mike Kammer@bpu.nj.gov

Kofi Ocansey

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave.
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Kofi.Ocansey@bpu.nj.gov

Dr. Benjamin Witherell

Board of Public Utilities

Office of the Economist

44 South Clinton Ave.

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Benjamin.Witherell@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Hunter

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave.

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov

Andrew Tuzzo

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Andrew.Tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov

Magdy Mekhaeil

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Ave.
P.O.Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Magdy.Mekhaeil@bpu.nj.gov

Julie Ford-Williams

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Customer Assistance
44 South Clinton Avenue

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Julie.Ford@bpu.nj.gov

Yanina Lepore

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Yanina.Lepore@bpu.nj.gov

Meliha Arnautovic, DAG
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street

P.O.Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Meliha.Arnautovic@law.njoag.gov

Pamela Owen

Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street

Trenton, NJ 08625
Pamela.Owen@law.njoag.gov

Son Lin Lai, Ph.D, CFA

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor
Suite 314

P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Son-lin.lai@bpu.nj.gov

Jackie O’Grady

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Jackie.OGrady@bpu.nj.gov

Brandon Simmons, DAG
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street

P.O.Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625
Brandon.Simmons@law.njoag.gov

William Barasky

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Avenue
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

William.Barkasy@bpu.nj.gov

Karriemah Graham
Director of Case Management
Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Malike Cummings

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water & Wastewater
44 South Clinton Ave.

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Malike.Cummings@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson

Board of Public Utilities
Deputy Executive Director
44 South Clinton Ave.

PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov
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DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL
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Brian Lipman, Esq.

Director

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Susan McClure, Esq.
Managing Attorney

Water & Wastewater

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street - 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov

Christine Juarez, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street — 4" Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
cjuarez(@rpa.nj.gov

Marilyn Silva

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O.Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
msilva@rpa.nj.gov

* Electronic Mail Only

Emily Smithman, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street — 4 Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
esmithman@rpa.nj.gov

CONSULTANTS (RATE COUNSEL)

Dr. Marlon Griffing, PhD
PCMG and Associates

938 Juno Avenue

St. Paul, MN 55102
mgriffing@pcmegregcon.com

David Peterson

Chesapeake Regulatory Consultants,
Inc.

1815 Fenwicke Ct.

Huntingtown, MD 20639

davep(@chesapeake.net

INTERVENORS
Lou Rainone, Esq. L. Mason Neely Michael R. Burns, Esq.
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC Consultant Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC

555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Ste 440
Iselin, NJ 08830

Township of East Brunswick
1 Jean Walling Civic Center

555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440
Iselin, NJ 08830

Irainone@njrcmlaw.com P.O. Box 1081 mburns@njrcmlaw.com
East Brunswick, NJ 08816
Lmn1940@hughes.net
Jonathan Capp Lori Russo Kurt Eifert, P.E.
Business Administrator Chief Financial Officer Engineering Project Manager
Township of Marlboro Township of Marlboro Township of Marlboro
1979 Township Drive 1979 Township Drive 1979 Township Drive

Marlboro, NJ 07746
jcapp@marlboro-nj.gov

Marlboro, NJ 07746
LRusso@marlboro-nj.gov

Marlboro, NJ 07746
KEifert@marlboro-nj.gov
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Michael Roy, P.E.

Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Auth.
15 Throckmorton Ln

Old Bridge, NJ 08857
mroy(@obmua.com

Daniel Losik

Director of Public Works
Township of East Brunswick
1 Jean Walling Civic Center
P.O. Box 1081

East Brunswick, NJ 08816
dlosik(@eastbrunswick.org

Guy Donatelli

Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Auth.
15 Throckmorton Ln

Old Bridge, NJ 08857
gdonatelli@obmua.com

Karl Richard Pavlovic David Fox Zachary Green

Managing Director Vice President Manager

PCMG and Associates LLC Raftelis Financial Consultants Raftelis Financial Consultants
22 Brookes Ave 24 Superior Drive, Suite 107 24 Superior Drive, Suite 107

Gaithersburg, MD 20877

Natick, MA 01760

Natick, MA 01760

kpavlovic@pcmgregcon.com dfox@raftelis.com zgreen@raftelis.com
Matthew J. Manchisi, PE, PMP, Timothy Chou, PE (NJ) PMP

CRMP Engineering Manager

Principal Engineer Kimley-Horn

Kimley-Horn

I North Lexington Avenue, Suite 505
White Plains, NY 10601
matt.manchisi@kimley-horn.com

1 North Lexington Avenue, Suite
505 White Plains, NY 10601
timothy.chou@kimley-horn.com




Clerk, Borough of Carteret
Municipal Building

61 Cooke Avenue
Carteret, NJ 07008

Clerk, Township of Edison
Municipal Building

100 Municipal Boulevard
Edison, NJ 08817

Clerk, Borough of Metuchen
Borough Hall

Main and Middlesex Avenues
Metuchen, NJ 08840

Clerk, Borough of South Plainfield
Borough Hall

2840 Plainfield Avenue

South Plainfield, NJ 07080

Clerk, City of South Amboy
140 North Broadway
South Amboy, NJ 08879-1647

Clerk, Union County

Board of County Commissioners
Administration Building - 2nd Floor
Elizabeth, NJ 07207
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Clerk, Township of Clark
Municipal Building

430 Westfield Avenue
Clark, NJ 07066

Clerk, Borough of Highland Park
221 South Fifth Avenue
Highland Park, NJ 08904

Clerk, Township of Old Bridge
Municipal Plaza
Old Bridge, NJ 08857

Clerk, Township of Woodbridge
1 Main Street
Woodbridge, NJ 07095

Clerk, Middlesex County

Board of County Commissioners
1 J.F. Kennedy Square

New Brunswick, NJ 08903
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Clerk, Township of East Brunswick
1 Jean Walling Civic Center
East Brunswick, NJ 08816-0218

Clerk, Township of Marlboro
1979 Township Drive
Marlboro, NJ 07746

Clerk, Downe Township
288 Main Street
Newport, NJ 08345

Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Authority
71 Boulevard West
Cliffwood Beach, NJ 07735

Clerk, Monmouth County
Board of County Commissioners
Hall of Records

Freehold, NJ 07728



